

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM(M) No. 179/2025
Cav No. 1323/2025

Prem SinghAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate.

vs

Virinder Kumar Dubey and Ors. Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate for R-1
Mr. Mayank Gupta, Advocate for R-2.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
23.06.2025

Cav No. 1323/2025

With the appearance of Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate, caveat stands discharged.

Hence, caveat is disposed of.

CM(M) No. 179/2025

Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 submits that he has already filed objections in the Registry today itself. Registry shall scan and place the same on record.

Notice.

Mr. Mayank Gupta, Advocate waives notice on behalf of respondent No.2 He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.

Issue notice to respondent No. 3, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service be taken within one week.

List on **29.07.2025**.

Meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain status quo.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
23.06.2025
Sushant