

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CM (M) No. 179/2025  
CAV No. 1323/2025

Prem Singh

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate

v/s

Varinder Kumar Dubey and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate for R-1  
Mr. Mayank Gupta, Advocate for R-2  
Ms. Chetna manhas, Advocate vice  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**29.07.2025**

Learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 and 3 states that since this is an inter se dispute, as such, there is no need for filing reply on behalf of respondent no. 3.

List on 18.08.2025.

Meanwhile, interim direction, if any subsisting, shall continue.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
29.07.2025  
Manik