

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM (M) No. 179/2025

Prem Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate

Vs

Varinder Kumar Dubey and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Mayank Gupta, GA for R-2.
Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Assisting counsel to
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-3.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
26.09.2025

1. Reply stands filed on behalf of respondent No. 1.
2. In so far as respondent No. 2 is concerned, Mr. Mayank Gupta, learned counsel for respondent No. 2 has already made a statement that he does not intend to file any reply withstand recorded vide order dated 09.09.2025.
3. Needful has not been done, in spite of availing last and final opportunity vide order dated 09.09.2025 to file the response on behalf of respondent No. 3, right to file the response on behalf of respondent No. 3 shall stand closed.
4. Pleadings are complete.
5. List this case for consideration on **10.10.2025**, with a liberty to make a mention.
6. Interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu
26.09.2025
Nikhil