

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case: CM(M) No. 179/2025
CAV No. 1323/2025**

Prem Singh

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate vice
Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate

Vs

Virinder Kumar Dubey and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate for R-1

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

ORDER
15.10.2025

Record reveals that the matter was adjourned on 10.10.2025 on account of the non-availability of the arguing counsel for the petitioner.

Today, when the matter was taken up, a request for adjournment has been made by Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate appearing vice Mr. Sunil Sethi, learned Senior counsel for the petitioner.

Reluctantly, the matter is adjourned with the rider that no further adjournment shall be granted on any count whatsoever on the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 submits that the interim direction dated 23.06.2025 passed by this Court is harshly working against the interest of his client and, accordingly, he prays that the matter be listed at the earliest.

Keeping in view the urgency expressed, Registry is directed to list this matter on 29.10.2025, higher up.

Interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

JAMMU
15.10.2025
Mihul

