

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CM (M) No. 179/2025
CM No. 3667/2025
CM No. 1045/2026
Cav No. 1323/2025**

Prem Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Lawanya Sharma, Advocate.

V/s

Virinder Kumar Dubey & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jasbir Singh Jasrotia, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Mayank Gupta, Advocate for R-2.
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting counsel to
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-3.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJRIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
(08.05.2026)

01. On 29.10.2025, Mr. Mayank Gupta, learned Standing Counsel for the Jammu Municipal Corporation was directed to apprise this Court about the state of functioning of High Powered Committee which came to be constituted in terms of directions given in PIL No. 05/2013.
02. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG was also directed to apprise this Court about the state of functioning of this High Powered Committee with respect to order dated 22.12.2017 passed in OWP No. 2115/2017.
03. Mr. Mayank Gupta, learned Standing Counsel for the Jammu Municipal Corporation, states that SRO 391 of 2017, dated 20.09.2017 has been stayed by this Court in OWP No. 2115/2017, which is to be listed on 01.06.2026.

04. List along with OWP No. 2115/2017 on **01.06.2026**.
05. Interim direction, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

Jammu
08.05.2026
Renu

